

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CARA MCCLURE, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY
COMMISSION, et al.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2-23-cv-00443-MHH

**MCCLURE PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS2

 A. History of the Challenged Districts2

 B. Plaintiffs11

 C. Expert Evidence12

III. LEGAL STANDARD18

 A. McClure Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Enacted
 Plan in all Five Districts.....19

 B. Race was the Predominate Motive for the Design of Each
 District in the Enacted Plan in Violation of the Constitution.21

 1. Race Predominated in the Drawing of the Challenged
 Districts.24

 2. The Challenged Districts Are Not Narrowly Tailored to
 Serve Any Compelling Interest.....28

IV. CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	30
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 1221, No. 22-807 [slip op.]	22, 25
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	33
<i>Allen v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 642 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015) <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	24
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	23, 27, 30
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	24
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002)	23, 33
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Com’rs,
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) 1

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 21

GRACE, Inc. v. City of Miami,
85 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2023) 33

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 20

Harris v. McCrory,
159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016), *aff’d sub nom. Cooper v. Harris*, 581 U.S. 285 (2017) 22

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541 (1999)..... 1

Karcher v. Daggett,
462 U.S. 725 (1983)..... 34

Knott, v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n.,
No. CV-02-T-0030-S (N.D. Ala.)..... 6

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 22, 29

North Carolina v. Covington,
585 U.S. 969 (2018)..... 23, 28

Polish Am. Cong. v. City of Chicago,
226 F. Supp. 2d 930 (N.D. Ill. 2002)..... 27

Robinson v. Ardoin,
605 F.Supp.3d 759 (M.D. La. June 6, 2022), *cert. dismissed as improvidently granted*, 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023), *and vacated and remanded*, 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023) 24

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 22

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....23

Singleton v. Merrill,
582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022), *order aff'd sub nom.*
Milligan, 599 U.S.....33

Smith v. Clinton,
687 F. Supp. 1361 (E.D. Ark.), *aff'd*, 488 U.S. 988 (1988)28

United Jewish Orgs. of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey,
430 U.S. 144 (1977).....29

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....20, 21

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....19

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
657 F. App'x 871 (11th Cir. 2016) 1

Statutes

Ala. Code 1975 § 11-2-1.1.....4

Ala. Code § 11-3-1.1.....8

Ala. Code §, 45-37-72(b)8

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b)18
